Benefit payments including implicit cost (726,472)   (726,472)

  Administrative expense ---   ---   ---

  Net changes (874,569)   516,299   (1,390,868)

Balances at June 30, 2019 35,308,134$   516,299$   34,791,835$

Increase (Decrease)

During fiscal year 2018, SATCo accrued a contribution of $200,000 to the OPEB Trust, which was deposited in

early fiscal year 2019.  During fiscal year 2019, SATCo accrued a contribution of $300,000 to the OPEB Trust,

which is expected to be deposited in early fiscal year 2020.

The plan fiduciary net position as of June 30, 2019 is $516,299; $216,299 fair market value of OPEB Trust assets

and $300,000 payable to the plan.

Page 35

NOTE 16 - (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate and Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the net OPEB liability, as well as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated

using a discount and healthcare cost trend rate that is 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher than the

current rates:

1% Decrease Current 1% Increase

(3.00%) (4.00%) (5.00%)

Net OPEB liability as of June 30, 2019

  for plan year ending June 30, 2019 41,741,481$   34,791,835$   29,348,866$

1% Decrease Current 1% Increase

(2.25%) (3.25%) (4.25%)

Net OPEB liability as of June 30, 2018

  for plan year ending July 1, 2017 43,738,467$   36,182,703$   30,313,357$

1% Decrease Current 1% Increase

(3.50%) (4.50%) (5.50%)

Net OPEB liability as of June 30, 2019

  for plan year ending June 30, 2019 28,644,323$   34,791,835$   42,831,031$

1% Decrease Current 1% Increase

(4.00%) (5.00%) (6.00%)

Net OPEB liability as of June 30, 2018

  for plan year ending July 1, 2017 29,578,752$   36,182,703$   44,905,589$

Discount Rate

Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

For the years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, the Authority recognized OPEB expense of $4,103,317, which includes

the change in deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources ($881,766 for the year ended June 30, 2018).  At

June 30, the Authority reported deferred outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB

from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of Outflows of Inflows of

Resources Resources Resources Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience ---$   (487,468)$   646,253$   ---$

Changes in assumptions ---   (4,058,686)   ---   ---

Net difference between projected and actual

  earnings on OPEB plan investments ---   (1,778)   ---   ---

Total ---$   (4,547,932)$   646,253$   ---$

Net deferred outflows (inflows) of resources (4,547,932)$   646,253$

2019 2018

Page 36

NOTE 16 - (Continued)

Amounts reported as deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be recognized in

OPEB expense as follows:

Year ended June 30:

2020 (1,156,449)$

2021 (1,156,449)

2022 (1,156,449)

2023 (1,008,779)

2024 (69,806)

Total deferred outflows (inflows) of resources (4,547,932)$

NOTE 17 - FIXED ROUTE INCOME CONSISTED OF THE FOLLOWING FOR THE YEARS ENDED

  JUNE 30:

Variance

Favorable 2018

Budget Actual (Unfavorable) Actual

Fare income 4,881,781$   4,586,978$   (294,803)$  4,417,285$

Adult passes 1,315,800   1,222,199   (93,601)   1,036,176

Other passes 477,984   792,554   314,570   712,967

Tokens ---   111,330   111,330   102,152

Total 6,675,565$  6,713,061$  37,496$  6,268,580$

2019

NOTE 18 - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

Fiscal year 2020 budget

For the fiscal year 2020, the Authority has an operating budget of $51,380,495 which excludes depreciation expense.

This budget includes grant-matching expenditures, which the Authority is required to meet as its share of Federal and

State programs.

Federal and State funding

Amounts received or receivable from grant agencies are subject to audit and adjustment by grantor agencies,

principally the federal and state governments.  Any disallowed claims, including amounts already collected, may

constitute a liability of the applicable funds.  As of the date of the financial statements, the Authority is not aware of